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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rachel Reilly 
South Australian Health and Medical Research Institute 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS OVERALL COMMENTS 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. It is well-
written and offers some useful insights into how staff of Aboriginal 
Community Controlled Health Services currently use data, as well 
some of their attitudes towards the use of data for continuous quality 
improvement, reporting to funding bodies, research and feedback to 
clients/consumers. 
 
I think the manuscript needs some work before it is ready for 
publication. Specific feedback, queries and suggestions are outlined 
below: 
 
TITLE and ABSTRACT: 

- I think the title should be changed to better describe the 
purpose of the study- the research does not really intend to 
‘unleash’ data- and this lack of clarity in the purpose of the 
study is reflected in other ways throughout the manuscript. 

- Design: Some indication of the methodological approach 
(grounded theory? Ethnography?) would be helpful. 

- Setting: Some information about whether these ACCHSs 
are in rural/regional/urban areas (at least) would be helpful, 
especially for an international audience. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION: 

- The authors present a succinct summary of some of the 
broad issues in Aboriginal health research, and the potential 
role for ACCHSs as partners in research. This section would 
benefit from a more specific rationale for the project- eg. 
should we assume that there are problems with the way that 
health service staff currently perceive or use data? Without 
this more detailed contextual information, it is not clear what 
specific problem the research is addressing.  
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METHODS: 
Participant Selection and Setting 

- There is no description of the setting provided here. For 
example, the population serviced by the three participating 
ACCHSs, the organizational structure, resourcing of the 
ACCHSs, infrastructure for managing data. 

- The description of the participants does not provide any 
information about their Aboriginal status and Aboriginality is 
not mentioned as an eligibility criterion. This is a barrier to 
the interpretability of the findings. If there is a rationale for 
not including this information, it needs to be provided. 

- The purposive sampling for a diverse cross-section of age, 
gender etc. is interesting given only 4 men participated in 
the study (this limitation is mentioned in the discussion as a 
limitation – why is there only ‘anecdotal’ information about 
the gender balance in the organisations?). It might be better 
to state that the authors were aiming for a broadly 
representative sample – then offer some insight into whether 
this was achieved. 
 

Data collection: 
- “An interview guide was constructed from the relevant 

literature” – what is the relevant literature? Including some of 
this literature in the introduction may help to address the 
concerns with that section 

- “Interviews were conducted at the ACCHSs” – did they 
participate voluntarily or as a requirement of their 
employment? Please provide information about the length of 
the interviews, types of questions, style of interview 
(structured/semi-structured?) 

- “A researcher of Aboriginal descent was present for all 
interviews.” Why? Did he or she participate in the interview 
process? What impact did this have on data collection, 
interpretation etc.?  What was the relationship between the 
researchers and the participants?  

 
Analysis:  

- Did the analysis follow an established methodological 
approach? 

- Did all three researchers code all 35 transcripts? What type 
of information was coded line–by-line? 

- What is the relationship of the primary researcher to the 
target community? Was there an attempt to ensure an 
Aboriginal ‘lens’ on the interpretation of the data? (Author 
contributions do not shed light on this). 

- Participants were asked to contribute feedback- did they? 
How did this change the final analysis? 

 
Please provide a statement about ethics approval. In Aboriginal 
health research, there are particular ethical standards that need to 
be met. It would be helpful to understand how issues of Aboriginal 
governance, ownership of data, benefit, reciprocity etc. were met in 
this project. 
 
RESULTS 
Figure 1 is good but requires some description in the text- on its 
own, the thematic schema is not immediately interpretable (eg. what 
do the arrows mean?)  
 
The use of illustrative quotes for each theme is appropriate and very 
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helpful. It may be useful to expand the category/theme labels to be 
more descriptive. For example, the meaning of  ‘occupational 
engagement’ is not clear- seems to apply to current use of data in 
the workplace (?). Similarly, ‘Trust and assurance’ needs to be 
elaborated (trust in research practices? What does ‘assurance’ 
mean?) 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
The discussion is well written and provides a good summary of the 
findings, linking them to the broad issues outlined in the introduction. 
Much has been written about the sordid history of Aboriginal health 
research in Australia, and specifically about issues relating to use 
and ownership of Aboriginal data. The participants in this study 
discussed similar issues, as the authors point out. An alternative 
‘devil’s advocate’ interpretation could be that there are problems with 
the way research ethics frameworks are followed and/or 
implemented in Aboriginal health research, and a need for 
strengthening these frameworks and the accountability of 
researchers. I would ask, is it feasible for ACCHSs to engage 
meaningfully in leading research, or is this likely to add an additional 
burden? Should the accountability for doing good quality, ethical, 
beneficial, research instead rest with external Aboriginal and non-
Aboriginal researchers?  
 
Overall, I’d like to see more specific inferences for policy, research 
and practice. Those offered, such as ‘expanding data handling 
abilities’ and ‘making positive health data more salient and 
encouraging research that is ‘strength focused’’ are sound but 
broad. There is a bit of a missed opportunity to engage in more 
depth with complex ethical and practical issues relating to 
appropriate use of Aboriginal health data, and to show what new 
information this study is offering to these discussions. 
 
 
MINOR CONCERNS: 

- P.5 line 57, the reference to ‘sustained collaborations 
between the ACCHSs and non-Aboriginal researchers…’ 
strikes me as outdated given the strong and growing 
involvement and leadership of Aboriginal researchers in a 
range of institutions.  

- The term ‘black fellows’ is used in the presentation of 
results. The term ‘Blackfellas’ is Aboriginal English and the 
authors should feel comfortable presenting it as such. 

- Minor issues with expression (eg. inconsistent tense at 
times). 
 

 

 

REVIEWER Janet Kelly 
University of Adelaide, Australia &  
Wardliparingga Aboriginal Health Research Unit, South Australian 
Health and Medical Research Institute, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This well written paper highlights the importance of researchers 
working with primary health carers to better utilise data to improve 
clinical care. This is particularly important in Aboriginal health to 
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assist in the development of localised, targeted strategies to close 
the gap. This article provides important insights into how staff utilise, 
understand and act on data and research findings, and the issues 
they perceive in relation to ‘time’, data access, reliability and use.  
 
In relation to the strengths claim: This is the first study to describe 
how ACCHS staff perceive data: There may be some similarity with 
the work by Ross Bailie and colleagues in the ABCD project and 
One21seventy. Although their work is described as CQI, there is a 
focus on staff understanding and perception of data, particularly 
clinical data in Aboriginal primary health care settings. Suggest 
modifying your claim slightly.  
 
I am interested in knowing more about the following:  
Introduction  
What other data is being considered beyond clinical data?  
Analysis  
I note that “participants were provided the preliminary findings and 
asked to contribute feedback” – can you briefly expand on how this 
occurred- face to face, via email etc.  
 
In this paper, the importance of Aboriginal people’s involvement in 
all aspect of the research is highlighted. I am also interested in the 
following:  
• Were the Aboriginal health services in this study involved in 
planning the research approach and scope?  
• Are any of the research team and authors Aboriginal people? 
There is mention that “an Aboriginal a researcher of Aboriginal 
descent was present for all interviews”. Were they also actively 
involved in the analysis?  
• Were there, or will there be in future, further collaborations and 
opportunities for capacity building for staff in the three health 
services?  
Ethical approaches  
I was unable to find any reference to ethics approvals. Could 
mention of these be included?  
Tables and figures  
The table of participant characteristics and themes with illustrative 
quotes are useful additions that work well alongside the results 
section, with good representation of a range of staff and opinions. 
However, exactly how the theme boxes and arrows interrelate to 
each other within Figure 1 is slightly confusing. It may need tweaking 
for ease of understanding. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  

 

1. I think the title should be changed to better describe the purpose of the study- the research does 

not really intend to ‘unleash’ data- and this lack of clarity in the purpose of the study is reflected in 

other ways throughout the manuscript.  

 

The title has been changed to “Building better research partnerships by understanding how Aboriginal 

health communities perceive and use data: A semi-structured interview study” to better describe the 

aim of this study.  

 

2. Design: Some indication of the methodological approach (grounded theory? Ethnography?) would 
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be helpful.  

 

As suggested, the abstract now include the following statement: “The interviews were transcribed and 

themes were identified using an adapted grounded theory approach” (page 3, paragraph 2).  

 

3. Setting: Some information about whether these ACCHSs are in rural/regional/urban areas (at least) 

would be helpful, especially for an international audience.  

 

We have provided further information on setting of the ACCHSs. “Face-to-face, semi-structured 

interviews were conducted with 35 health professionals from two urban and one regional ACCHS in 

New South Wales” (page 3, paragraph 2).  

 

4. The authors present a succinct summary of some of the broad issues in Aboriginal health research, 

and the potential role for ACCHSs as partners in research. This section would benefit from a more 

specific rationale for the project- eg. should we assume that there are problems with the way that 

health service staff currently perceive or use data? Without this more detailed contextual information, 

it is not clear what specific problem the research is addressing.  

 

Because of the exploratory nature of this study and the lack of previous research in this area, the 

authors are reluctant to introduce any previous assumptions about how ACCHS staff perceive and 

use data. The rationale for this study was to address the gaps in knowledge regarding how health 

service staff use or perceive data in order to inform ways to enhance the use of data within the 

ACCHS to inform service delivery, and research collaboration (page 6, paragraph 1)  

 

5. There is no description of the setting provided here. For example, the population serviced by the 

three participating ACCHSs, the organizational structure, resourcing of the ACCHSs, infrastructure for 

managing data.  

 

The Methods section has been edited to include information (below) regarding the setting of each 

ACCHS (urban/regional) as well as providing information on the organisational structure and capacity 

of participating ACCHSs. No information is provided about the ACCHS’ infrastructure for managing 

data as this information is closely related to our aims.  

“ACCHSs are government funded health services run by a board of directors who are elected by the 

community they serve. Participants were recruited from three ACCHSs (two urban, one regional) 

participating in the Study of Environment on Aboriginal Resilience and Child Health (SEARCH)” (page 

6, paragraph 3). “The ACCHS participating in this study are all large multi-functional services that 

employ health professionals capable of delivering a range of primary healthcare and specialist 

services under the ‘one roof’” (page 7, paragraph 1).  

 

6. The description of the participants does not provide any information about their Aboriginal status 

and Aboriginality is not mentioned as an eligibility criterion. This is a barrier to the interpretability of 

the findings. If there is a rationale for not including this information, it needs to be provided.  

 

As suggested, we included the following statement in the Methods: “Both Aboriginal and non-

Aboriginal people were included” (page 7, paragraph 2).  

 

7. The purposive sampling for a diverse cross-section of age, gender etc. is interesting given only 4 

men participated in the study (this limitation is mentioned in the discussion as a limitation – why is 

there only ‘anecdotal’ information about the gender balance in the organisations?). It might be better 

to state that the authors were aiming for a broadly representative sample – then offer some insight 

into whether this was achieved.  
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We confirm that purposive sampling was conducted to try and include a broad range of occupational 

roles, age and gender to obtain a range of perspectives and this was achieved (page 9, paragraph 2). 

We recruited four men as the vast majority of employees at the participating ACCHS were female.  

 

8. “An interview guide was constructed from the relevant literature” – what is the relevant literature? 

Including some of this literature in the introduction may help to address the concerns with that section  

 

There is sparse literature specifically on how data is perceived and used in ACCHSs. Instead the 

researchers drew upon previous instruments designed to measure attitudes towards research and 

research capacity in different organizational settings, specifically, ORACLe (Organisational Research 

Access Culture and Learning) and SEER (Seeking, Engaging with, and Evaluating Research) to help 

construct the interview guide. Both instruments are employed in SPIRIT (Supporting Policy in health 

with Research: an Intervention trial), the Methods section has been edited to provide this information 

(page 7, paragraph 3)  

 

9. “Interviews were conducted at the ACCHSs” – did they participate voluntarily or as a requirement of 

their employment? Please provide information about the length of the interviews, types of questions, 

style of interview (structured/semi-structured?)  

 

The Methods section have been edited to state that participants provided informed voluntary consent 

(page 7, paragraph 2). We have also added that: “Interview questions targeted four key areas of 

interest: general perspectives on data, accessing data, using data, and research data optimization 

and enhancement “(page 7, paragraph 3), and “The average length of interview was 43 minutes 

(range: 20-93 minutes) (page 9, paragraph 2). We have stated that “Face-to-face semi-structured 

interviews were conducted by C.Y, S.S, D.K, P.F, and A.T between November2013 and May 2014” 

(page 8, paragraph 1).  

 

10. “A researcher of Aboriginal descent was present for all interviews.” Why? Did he or she participate 

in the interview process? What impact did this have on data collection, interpretation etc.? What was 

the relationship between the researchers and the participants?  

 

The Methods section has been expanded to incorporate the following information “SEARCH 

guidelines state that it is necessary for an Aboriginal person be present at all interviews conducted 

with Aboriginal people. This is to ensure the interviews are conducted in a culturally appropriate 

manner, to guide the line of questioning, and to aid the correct interpretation of answers given by 

Aboriginal people. In some cases Aboriginal participants may feel more comfortable talking to an 

Aboriginal researcher, facilitating richer insights than would have been elicited by non-Aboriginal 

researchers alone” (page 8, paragraph 1).  

The Aboriginal community is relatively small in Australia and often quite closely knit, especially in 

urban areas. Because of this, some ACCHS staff members were familiar with the Aboriginal 

researchers, though we do not believe this influenced the participant’s responses. This information is 

captured in the COREQ checklist.  

 

11. Did the analysis follow an established methodological approach?  

 

We have included information clarifying we used thematic analysis using grounded theory (page 8, 

paragraph 2).  

 

12. Did all three researchers code all 35 transcripts? What type of information was coded line–by-

line?  

 

As suggested the Methods now include the following statement: “The transcripts were coded line-by-
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line to capture participant’s beliefs, values and attitudes towards data. C.Y coded all the transcripts; 

S.S and D.K coded half each. The codes were used to conceptualise and interpret the data to 

inductively identify emerging concepts” (page 8, paragraph 2).  

 

13. What is the relationship of the primary researcher to the target community? Was there an attempt 

to ensure an Aboriginal ‘lens’ on the interpretation of the data? (Author contributions do not shed light 

on this).  

 

The first author (C.Y) has been conducting Aboriginal health research with partner communities of the 

SEARCH research program over the last 2.5 years and is familiar with many members of Aboriginal 

community through his continuing involvement with the ACCHSs. Two members of the research team 

are of Aboriginal descent and made valuable contributions to the analysis including ensuring the data 

was interpreted within an Aboriginal cultural framework (see #10).  

 

14. Participants were asked to contribute feedback- did they? How did this change the final analysis?  

 

Participants were sent a copy of the preliminary findings and were given an opportunity provide 

feedback. We have now clarified that “Participants were provided the preliminary findings and asked 

to contribute feedback, however no feedback was received” (page 9, paragraph 1).  

 

15. Please provide a statement about ethics approval. In Aboriginal health research, there are 

particular ethical standards that need to be met. It would be helpful to understand how issues of 

Aboriginal governance, ownership of data, benefit, reciprocity etc. were met in this project.  

 

The following statement has been included in the Methods, “Ethics approval for this project was 

granted by the Aboriginal Health and Medical Research Council (project # 892/12)” (page 7, 

paragraph 2). We agree that providing information regarding Aboriginal governance, ownership of 

data and benefit are important and have expanded the Methods to include more information about 

how this was achieved (page 7, paragraph 1).  

 

16. Figure 1 is good but requires some description in the text- on its own, the thematic schema is not 

immediately interpretable (eg. what do the arrows mean?)  

 

The following description has been added to the results section to aid the interpretation of the 

thematic schema. “The thematic schema shown in Figure 1 illustrates conceptual links between the 

themes. The arrows indicate an etiologic ‘flow’ that was inferred from the participant’s perspectives on 

data. For example, participants believed that the ultimate ‘purpose’ of data was to ensure the 

provision of high quality, sustainable services to the Aboriginal community. In this way, the theme 

‘Optimising service improvement’ influenced all other themes. Attitudes towards ‘Building research 

capacity’ were also influenced by participant’s occupation and their beliefs about research practices. 

Data that showed improvements in service provision were thought to inspire staff and aid positive 

engagement with clients. This, in turn, was believed to ‘feed-back’ into the provision of high quality 

and sustainable services” (page 17, paragraph 2).  

 

17. The use of illustrative quotes for each theme is appropriate and very helpful. It may be useful to 

expand the category/theme labels to be more descriptive. For example, the meaning of ‘occupational 

engagement’ is not clear- seems to apply to current use of data in the workplace (?). Similarly, ‘Trust 

and assurance’ needs to be elaborated (trust in research practices? What does ‘assurance’ mean?)  

 

We believed that the detailed description of the themes and sub-themes in the results section of the 

main paper and the illustrative quotations provide the definition and description of the themes.  
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18. The discussion is well written and provides a good summary of the findings, linking them to the 

broad issues outlined in the introduction. Much has been written about the sordid history of Aboriginal 

health research in Australia, and specifically about issues relating to use and ownership of Aboriginal 

data. The participants in this study discussed similar issues, as the authors point out. An alternative 

‘devil’s advocate’ interpretation could be that there are problems with the way research ethics 

frameworks are followed and/or implemented in Aboriginal health research, and a need for 

strengthening these frameworks and the accountability of researchers. I would ask, is it feasible for 

ACCHSs to engage meaningfully in leading research, or is this likely to add an additional burden? 

Should the accountability for doing good quality, ethical, beneficial, research instead rest with external 

Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal researchers?  

 

We agree that the accountability of performing quality ethical, beneficial research rests primarily on 

external researchers, and not on busy ACCHS staff members. However, we believe given the findings 

of this study, opportunities to expand research capacity, build greater research partnerships and 

encourage more Aboriginal led research, exist within the ACCHS, especially if time burdens can be 

addressed and staff members wish to participate. These outcomes accord with priorities voiced by the 

Aboriginal community. The Discussion section has been expanded to elaborate on this point (page 

19, paragraph 3).  

 

19. Overall, I’d like to see more specific inferences for policy, research and practice. Those offered, 

such as ‘expanding data handling abilities’ and ‘making positive health data more salient and 

encouraging research that is ‘strength focused’’ are sound but broad. There is a bit of a missed 

opportunity to engage in more depth with complex ethical and practical issues relating to appropriate 

use of Aboriginal health data, and to show what new information this study is offering to these 

discussions.  

 

The discussion section has been expanded to address these suggestions (page 19, paragraph 3; 

page 20, paragraph 2; page 21, paragraph 2)  

 

20. P.5 line 57, the reference to ‘sustained collaborations between the ACCHSs and non-Aboriginal 

researchers…’ strikes me as outdated given the strong and growing involvement and leadership of 

Aboriginal researchers in a range of institutions.  

 

As suggested this statement has been edited to include non-culturally specified researchers (page 5, 

paragraph 3).  

 

21. The term ‘black fellows’ is used in the presentation of results. The term ‘Blackfellas’ is Aboriginal 

English and the authors should feel comfortable presenting it as such.  

 

‘Black fellows’ has been changed to “Blackfellas” in the Table 2.  

 

22. Minor issues with expression (eg. inconsistent tense at times).  

 

This has been addressed.  

 

 

Reviewer #2  

 

1. In relation to the strengths claim: This is the first study to describe how ACCHS staff perceive data: 

There may be some similarity with the work by Ross Bailie and colleagues in the ABCD project and 

One21seventy. Although their work is described as CQI, there is a focus on staff understanding and 

perception of data, particularly clinical data in Aboriginal primary health care settings. Suggest 
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modifying your claim slightly.  

 

As suggested, the strengths/limitations statement has been changed to “This is the first study to 

specifically describe the attitudes and perspectives of ACCHS’ staff towards clinical and research 

data.”  

 

2. What other data is being considered beyond clinical data?  

 

All types of data were considered with an emphasis on clinical and research data (page 3, paragraph 

1) While the study revealed that ACCHS staff predominantly refer to clinical data, the open-ended 

nature of the questions allowed staff to describe any type of data that they worked with or was 

important to them.  

 

3. I note that “participants were provided the preliminary findings and asked to contribute feedback” – 

can you briefly expand on how this occurred- face to face, via email etc.  

 

Participants were emailed a document summarising the findings of this study. The document 

contained a brief description of the study, descriptions of the themes and sub-themes, the thematic 

schema and the illustrative quotes. Participants were given 3 weeks in which to respond to any 

member of the research team by phone or email. This information has been included in the Methods 

section (page 9, paragraph 1).  

 

4. In this paper, the importance of Aboriginal people’s involvement in all aspect of the research is 

highlighted. I am also interested in the following: Were the Aboriginal health services in this study 

involved in planning the research approach and scope?  

 

This study is conducted within the framework and agreements of the Study of Environment on 

Aboriginal Resilience and Child health (SEARCH). The SEARCH study aims and guidelines were 

developed with extensive consultation from the partner Aboriginal communities, of which, greater data 

dissemination was identified as a priority, and fundamental tenet of SEARCH. The Methods section 

has been expanded to include this information (page 7, paragraph 1).  

 

5. Are any of the research team and authors Aboriginal people? There is mention that “an Aboriginal a 

researcher of Aboriginal descent was present for all interviews”. Were they also actively involved in 

the analysis?  

 

Two of the researchers are Aboriginal. Their roles included interviewing participants, analysing the 

data and contributing to the final draft. The Methods section has been expanded to include this 

information (page 8, paragraph 1).  

 

6. Were there, or will there be in future, further collaborations and opportunities for capacity building 

for staff in the three health services?  

 

Based on the qualitative findings of this study we have collaboratively developed a four-part research 

capacity building program for our partner ACCHS staff, on 4 key areas where staff highlighted they 

would like further research training. We have also been working with partners to discover areas where 

they would like to conduct further research. The capacity building is intended to give the staff the 

ability to lead these projects with the SEARCH team playing a support role. The SEARCH team also 

actively encourages ACCHS staff to be involved in the write-up of SEARCH papers for publication.  

 

7. I was unable to find any reference to ethics approvals. Could mention of these be included?  
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As suggested, the statement “Ethics approval for this project was granted by the Aboriginal Health 

and Medical Research Council (project # 892/12)” (page 7, paragraph 2).  

 

8. The table of participant characteristics and themes with illustrative quotes are useful additions that 

work well alongside the results section, with good representation of a range of staff and opinions. 

However, exactly how the theme boxes and arrows interrelate to each other within Figure 1 is slightly 

confusing. It may need tweaking for ease of understanding.  

 

The following description has been added to the results section to aid the interpretation of the 

thematic schema. “The thematic schema shown in Figure 1 illustrates conceptual links between the 

themes. The arrows indicate an etiologic ‘flow’ that was inferred from the participant’s perspectives on 

data. For example, participants believed that the ultimate ‘purpose’ of data was to ensure the 

provision of high quality, sustainable services to the Aboriginal community. In this way, the theme 

‘Optimising service improvement’ influenced all other themes. Attitudes towards ‘Building research 

capacity’ were also influenced by participant’s occupation and their beliefs about research practices. 

Data that showed improvements in service provision were thought to inspire staff and aid positive 

engagement with clients. This, in turn, was believed to ‘feed-back’ into the provision of high quality, 

sustainable services” (page 17, paragraph 2). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rachel Reilly 
South Australian Health and Medical Research Intitute  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper again. I am 
satisfied that authors have done a good job of addressing the main 
concerns of both reviewers, and the manuscript is much improved.  
 
In my view, the manuscript could be further strengthened by re-
addressing the points below. Numbering aligns with that in the 
authors response document:  
 
4. Introduction, paragraph 3. “"ACCHSs are, therefore, in a strategic 
position to facilitate research using data from their own, and external 
sources. Effective and sustained collaborations between the 
ACCHSs and external researchers provides an impetus for mutual 
knowledge sharing that has potential to ‘close the gap’, not only in 
health outcomes, but in research capacity as well."  
 
The last sentence needs to be revised for grammar:  
“Effective and sustained collaborations … provides [delete s] an 
impetus for mutual knowledge sharing that has [and have the] 
potential to ‘close the gap’, not only in health outcomes, but in 
research capacity as well."  
 
I would suggest revising this sentence to make the specific rationale 
for the study more explicit. This does not need to introduce any 
previous assumptions about how ACCHS staff members perceive 
data, as the authors suggest, but simply to state more directly why 
addressing this particular gap in knowledge was considered 
important. For example, the sentence above alludes to a ‘gap’ in 
research capacity but this is not made explicit. Is this research 
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addressing a priority identified within ACCHS to strengthen their own 
research capacity? If so, it would make sense to state that here.  
 
 
6. It is good to clarify that the sample includes both Aboriginal and 
non-Aboriginal people. It would be helpful to also include in the 
results the proportion of participants who were non-Aboriginal. This 
is relevant to the interpretability of the findings to understand the 
degree to which the qualitative data in this project represent an 
Aboriginal 'voice', in particular as the discussion (paragraph 6) 
suggests that the research has implications for ‘Aboriginal and non-
Aboriginal research partnerships…’.  
 
 
7. The revised text now states that the purposive sampling aimed to 
achieve a broadly representative sample. It would be helpful to state 
upon what criteria- eg., in relation to gender, age, organisational role 
and Aboriginality. If the gender balance is representative, this can be 
stated in the results, rather than as a limitation (although it may still 
be appropriate to state that the views of men are generally under-
represented due to this gender imbalance). 

 

REVIEWER Dr Janet Kelly 
University of Adelaide,  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thankyou for the opportunity to read your resubmitted article. You 
have adequately addressed all of the suggestions and queries that I 
raised in the first review. Your additions (both in relation to my and 
the other reviewer's comments) have certainly clarified the process 
and strengthened the article. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  

Introduction, paragraph 3. “"ACCHSs are, therefore, in a strategic position to facilitate research using 

data from their own, and external sources. Effective and sustained collaborations between the 

ACCHSs and external researchers provides an impetus for mutual knowledge sharing that has 

potential to ‘close the gap’, not only in health outcomes, but in research capacity as well."  

 

1. The last sentence needs to be revised for grammar:  

“Effective and sustained collaborations … provides [delete s] an impetus for mutual knowledge 

sharing that has [and have the] potential to ‘close the gap’, not only in health outcomes, but in 

research capacity as well."  

 

We have incorporated the reviewer’s edits.  

 

2. I would suggest revising this sentence to make the specific rationale for the study more explicit. 

This does not need to introduce any previous assumptions about how ACCHS staff members 

perceive data, as the authors suggest, but simply to state more directly why addressing this particular 

gap in knowledge was considered important. For example, the sentence above alludes to a ‘gap’ in 

research capacity but this is not made explicit. Is this research addressing a priority identified within 

ACCHS to strengthen their own research capacity? If so, it would make sense to state that here.  
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We have further clarified the rationale for this study; the introduction has been expanded to include 

the following:  

“While ACCHSs often participate in research, there are relatively few examples of research initiated 

and led by the ACCHSs themselves, despite the ongoing importance placed on building Aboriginal 

research capacity.”  

“Understanding how Aboriginal health communities perceive and use data may assist research 

collaborations with the ACCHSs and enhance training opportunities that have the potential to facilitate 

more Aboriginal-led research.”  

 

3. It is good to clarify that the sample includes both Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal people. It would be 

helpful to also include in the results the proportion of participants who were non-Aboriginal. This is 

relevant to the interpretability of the findings to understand the degree to which the qualitative data in 

this project represent an Aboriginal 'voice', in particular as the discussion (paragraph 6) suggests that 

the research has implications for ‘Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal research partnerships…’.  

 

The proportion of Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal participants has been included in Table 1.  

 

4. The revised text now states that the purposive sampling aimed to achieve a broadly representative 

sample. It would be helpful to state upon what criteria- eg., in relation to gender, age, organisational 

role and Aboriginality. If the gender balance is representative, this can be stated in the results, rather 

than as a limitation (although it may still be appropriate to state that the views of men are generally 

under-represented due to this gender imbalance).  

 

The criteria for purposeful sampling has been clarified in the Methods section, “Purposive sampling 

was used to ensure that a broad representation of the organisation roles typically employed by the 

ACCHSs were included in this study”, and in the results section, “Participants represented a range of 

occupational roles employed by ACCHSs and typified the gender ratio observed at the participating 

services.” 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rachel Reilly 
South Australian Health and Medical Research Institute  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have clearly addressed all comments. Thanks for the 
opportunity to review the manuscript.  
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